MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SETTEENTE LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Huhlfsped agreeally to the Resolbe of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE

1836

and the marshes adjoining the same, in such manner as will in their opinion best accommodate the travel over the Ferry of the Sagadahock Ferry Company.

Time extended for building bridge. SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Sagadahock Ferry Company be allowed a further time, to the last day of June which will be in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty seven, to establish said Ferry, without thereby losing any of their rights and privileges.

Chapter 130.

AN ACT to enable the Proprietors of the Megunticook Meeting House to sell the same.

Approved March 19, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the Proprietors of the Megunticook Meeting House in Camden be and they hereby are authorized and empowered, at any legal meeting, by a major vote of said Proprietors to sell and convey said House and the land attached to the same in such manner as they shall direct. Previous to the time of such sale said Proprietors shall cause the pews of said Meeting House and the land attached to the same to be appraised by three disinterested freeholders; and the proceeds of such sale shall be divided among the Pew holders of said Meeting House according to said appraisal.

May sell and couvey meeting house.

Pews and land to be appraised.

Chapter 131.

AN ACT to incorporate the Norridgewock Falls Company.

Approved March 19, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in

Legislature assembled, That Samuel H. Hilton, Randall Fish,

John Stevenson, John Ruggles, Abner Knowles, Simeon

Turrell, Eliphalet Bradley, their associates, successors and assigns be and they hereby are made a body corporate by the name of the Norridgewock Falls Company, for the Corporate name. purpose of manufacturing Iron, Steel, Flour, Cotton and Wool, and the various kinds of lumber at Norridgewock Falls in the Town of Madison-and said Company may take and hold any estate, real or personal, to an amount Estate \$200,000. not exceeding in value at any one time two hundred thousand dollars, with all the powers and privileges granted to similar Corporations, subject to all the duties and requirements contained in the several Acts of this State, defining the general powers and duties of Manufacturing Corporations and also to the provisions of "an Act concerning Corporations" passed February sixteenth one thousand eight hundred and thirty six.

Chapter 132.

AN ACT to incorporate the Damariscotta Brick Manufacturing Company.

Approved March 19, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Josiah Myrick, Simon Handley, Cushing Bryant, Israel Webber, Edward Lincoln, D. raines O'Brien, Joshua Lincoln, Joseph Haines, James Gafury, Samuel Waters, Samuel Borland, John Madegan, John Hanley, Daniel Witham, their associates, successors and assigns be and they hereby are made a body corporate by the name of the Damariscotta Brick Manufactur- corporate name. ing Company for the purpose of manufacturing Bricks. And said Corporation may take and hold any estate May hold estate real and personal to an amount not exceeding at any \$10,000. one time, ten thousand dollars with all the powers and privileges granted to similar Corporations, subject to all the duties and requirements contained in the several Acts of this State defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing Corporations. And also to the provisions